
Todd Giffen <todd@strags.com>

my new lawyer

Lemarr Carver <lemarr@carver-law.com> Fri, Mar 4, 2016 at 9:37 PM
To: "Todd G." <todd@strags.com>
Cc: Craig <craig@carver-law.com>

Good evening,

You will not dictate which investigator I hire. I will have my staff setup a meeting with you next week so 
I can address your  various concerns. Thank you.

On Mar 4, 2016 5:28 PM, "Todd G." <todd@strags.com> wrote:

Hi. I am not feeling something. You claim to have in house investigators to Jennifer and declined to 
hire her and will only call her if you intend to utilize her. That will not be flying in my book. I am used 
to finding corrupt lawyers and PIs and have injury now. You will be hiring and utilizing her and the 
experts I request. That is a requirement of continued representation on this case. I don't trust your 
staff what so ever and so far you have refused proper communications with me. Jennifer did fill you 
in on my abuse and her expertise and the long history in Oregon of abuse of citizens and at other 
hospitals and places around the country. The abuses also occur in society all over.

Todd Giffen

On Mar 4, 2016 7:52 PM, "Todd Giffen" <case@oregonstatehospital.net> wrote:

Hi I did not get a call till after this email came, it is March 4th 2016 at 7:50pm now. I didn't expect 
him to call since you said he already called but when I check the logs on Google Voice no such 
call is logged. I just listened to the message. It came 2 hours ago. 2 hours ago was at 5:50pm. 
This email came at 2:10pm claiming he missed calling me yesterday and had called me this 
morning. I have that electronically recorded.

In the message he said "when we get that release of information back we will request your 
records." I sent the release of information back to Craig already and it was received by email 
earlier this week March 1st 2016. That was three days ago.

From me there has only be 1 phone call and 1 phone call from my psychologist who said he was 
calling you last night.

Emails are not counted as numerous emails.

You have failed to answer the question on if there is a conflict of interest with your firm 
representing me. That is the most pressing issue next to my physicAl safety from torture and 
surveillance by the state.

Thanks,

Todd Giffen

Mr. Giffen,

Mr. Carver did not have a chance to call you yesterday because he was delayed in Court, he did 
try to call you today and you did not answer. We do not have your file or any of your discovery 
yet so there is not much we can discuss with you at this time. When we get the file we will 
review it and set-up a time to discuss your case with you. I spoke with Jennifer Maghinaly 
yesterday on the phone, we discussed some of the investigation that she did on your case, 
when we receive your file with your documentation we will review her investigation. 
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Sincerely,

Craig Boitz
Paralegal to
Lemarr E. Carver
3000 Market Street NE, Suite 521
Salem, Oregon 97301

Office: 503.585.0515
Facsimile: 503.364.3661

PRIVACY/PRIVILEGE NOTICE: This email transmission, including any and all attached documents, contains communications 

intended to be private between the sender and the addressee. They may contain privileged attorney/client communications and 

are intended for the sole use and benefit of the addressee. Should this email be intercepted or misdirected, or should a copy 

come into the possession of anyone other than the addressee without the consent of either the sender or the addressee, please 

notify the sender at once and destroy all copies of this email transmission in your possession. If you are not the addressee or 

otherwise authorized by the sender or addressee to have a copy of this transmission, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or 

other use of this transmission or the information it contains is strictly prohibited.

On Fri, Mar 4, 2016 at 12:42 PM, Todd Giffen >case@oregonstatehospital.net<  wrote:

Yes I received no call yesterday and - if we hold this Dr. Seth Farber PhD wanted to be on the 
line if possible.

Todd Giffen

On Mar 3, 2016 4:46 PM, "Craig Boitz" <craig@carver-law.com> wrote:
Mr. Carver has received your emails and will be trying to contact you by phone today to 
discuss your concerns. 

Sincerely,

Craig Boitz
Paralegal to
Lemarr E. Carver
3000 Market Street NE, Suite 521
Salem, Oregon 97301

Office: 503.585.0515
Facsimile: 503.364.3661

PRIVACY/PRIVILEGE NOTICE: This email transmission, including any and all attached documents, contains 

communications intended to be private between the sender and the addressee. They may contain privileged 

attorney/client communications and are intended for the sole use and benefit of the addressee. Should this email be 

intercepted or misdirected, or should a copy come into the possession of anyone other than the addressee without the 

consent of either the sender or the addressee, please notify the sender at once and destroy all copies of this email 

transmission in your possession. If you are not the addressee or otherwise authorized by the sender or addressee to have 

a copy of this transmission, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or other use of this transmission or the information it 

contains is strictly prohibited.

On Wed, Mar 2, 2016 at 9:31 AM, Todd Giffen >case@oregonstatehospital.net<  wrote:

Hi I already have a private investigator named Jennifer Maghinay on this case and she 
wants rehired. She intends to help prove all the aspects of my abuse. We are starting off 
the investigation with crimes that happened against me at the Oregon State Hospital 
including surveillance abuses, murder attempts, sexual abuse, due process violations, 
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mind control, torture, Bonita Tucker scandal - and security video and audio existed of my 
abuse giving us the upper hand and presumption of guilt under the law unless they 
demonstrate their innocence. These scandals explain how the state, police and DA 
targeted me in the community and why they assaulted and came after me - all of these 
issues violate my rights during/before the trial and prove my side that I was factually 
innocent and set up.

I also have a list of 50 government scientists, investogators, paychiatrists, whistleblowers 
and others I want brought in.

Still waiting to hear back on the conflict of interest and other material. That is the most 
pressing issue. We need to have dialogue on what is going on in this case and on all 
issues that get raised to proceed. Then we need to find out how we are going to protect 
me and move to expose the state for these acts.

Todd Giffen

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Jennifer Maghinay" <jennifer@maghinayinvestigations.com>
Date: Mar 2, 2016 11:43 AM
Subject: Re: my new lawyer
To: "Todd Giffen" <case@oregonstatehospital.net>
Cc: 

Todd,

Is your new attorney going to contact me so we can talk?

Jennifer Maghinay, LPI 

Sent from AT&T Mail on Android

From:"Todd Giffen" <case@oregonstatehospital.net>
Date:Fri, Feb 26, 2016 at 5:18 PM
Subject:my new lawyer

is Lemarr Carver of Salem Oregon,

he is former Marines and a correctional officer; not sure if I feel comfortable with that but 
lets see what he has to say and do, and if he is willing to work on the case; and get me 
assistance immediately. Dr. Robert Duncan did say the Marines control the worse than 
lethal weapons system used to target citizen, and it's under the Navy budget. Plus 
corrections officers take part in these abuses and targeting episodes - state employees. 
they would use this tech to spy on inmates corrections facilities. Have not talked to him 
once yet besides emailing him the below document to add to the record and also emailed 
him details that me and Dr. Seth Farber PhD wanted to talk to him immediately to get the 
show on the road; and I provided him requests to protect my rights, due process, and 
interests by getting me help to ensure the state doesn't sabotage me or this case.

I updated the letter to the court which Lawrence taylor refused to submit, here it is if anyone 
wants to read it

http://www.oregonstatehospital.net/p/2016-02-08%20Dear%20Judge%20Conover.pdf
fixed the early version and got it done best I was hoping to be put on the record.

if my attorney acts promptly and fast then we know he is taking proper action.

Todd Giffen
503-967-5202
case@oregonstatehospital.net
http://www.obamasweapon.com/ + http://www.drrobertduncan.com/ + http://www.
myronmaysflashdrive.com/
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